LY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress

Form 2 248

report 2.24B

Name of Company

AlL Admin Limited (formerly Asset Interiors Limited)

Company number

4158002

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number

ifull name of court] 20709 of 2009
L et gy ond We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranyit Bajjon, Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1
administrator(s) Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insert dates
{a) 20 May 2010 (b) 25 October 2010
Joint AtmTistrator M P Filimore

Dated 25 October 2010

Contact Details

You do net have lo give any contact information in the Atherton Balley LLP
box opposite but if you de it will help Companies

House 1o contact you if there 1s a query on the form Arunde} House

The contact information that you give will be visible to Amberley Court

searches of the public record

Whitworth Road
Crawiey RH11 7XL

Tel 01903 217712

DX Number

DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

03/11/2010 266
COMPANIES HOUSE

NVhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of Companies at
somparues House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AKOKSOSA*
A37



AlL ADMIN LIMITED (FORMERLY ASSET INTERIORS LIMITED) ("THE COMPANY") (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO RULE 2 110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 20 MAY 2010 TO 25 OCTOBER 2010

1 Introduction

11 Pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | set out below our report on the
progress of this Administration since our report to 19 May 2010

2. Detalls of Relevant Court

21 These Admimistration proceedings fall under the junsdiction of High Court of Justice, the court
reference 1s number 20709 of 2009

3 Company details

31 The company’'s registered number 1s 4158002 and its registered office 1s situated at Arundel
House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

4 Administrators’ details

41 The Joint Administrators, Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bajjon of Atherton Bailey LLP,
Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL, were
appoinied on 20 November 2009 Our appomtment was made by the Company Since our
appontment, there have been no changes in the office holders For the purposes of paragraph
100(2) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators have agreed to act jointly
and severally in all matters relating to the admnistration  All functions relating to the
administration may be exercised by either admunistrator

5 Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

61 | attach a summary of the Administrators’ recelpts and payments as at 25 October 2010

7 Administrators’ Progress Report

71 The business and assets (including book debts and work in progress) of the Company was sold
to Breathe London LLP for £149,974 at the date of our appointment In addition there 1s deferred
consideration for goodwill being 4% of the gross margin achreved on work done on existing
customers over the next two years

72 Although | have been in correspondence with the purchaser for several months and have spoken
with them regarding deferred consideration due under the sale agreement | have yet to receve
any money The purchaser has said that following the sale of the business several existing
customers did not continue with work previously quoted and they have completed very littte work
for these customers | am waiting to receive documentation relating to this

73 I continued to collect the profit rental on the Company’s former offices in Victona up to the date of
the expiration of the lease at the end of September 2010 | have received rental income of
£40,953 and have paid rent under the terms of the lease of £24,660 | have also recewved
payment of service charges, electncity and insurance which have been invoiced by the landlord
There 1s no profit element on these charges

74 I am continuing to hold the rent depasit of £20,000 plus accrued interest of £96 This 1s due to be
repaid to Mtvity Ltd when | receive confirmation from the landlord that they have no clams
agamst either the Company or the Administrators

75 | have repaid the secured bank borrowings of £87,344 and am presently holding funds of
£563,928 | am therefore taking steps to place the Company into liquidation to enable a dridend to
be pawd to the unsecured creditors

The Exit Route

81 The Administration 1$ to be converted into a creditors’ voluntary iqundation to enable the remaining
assets to be reahsed and the clams of the creditors to be adjudicated on by the liguidators The
necessary documentation 1s in the process of being filed with the Registrar of Companies




9  Assets remaining to be realised

91 The deferred consideration due under the sale agreement 1s to be collected for a period of 2

years from the date of our appointment as administrators It 1s not possible to give an indication of
the amount that i1s due to the Company

10 Admunistrators’ Costs and Remuneration

101 The total time costs incurred from 20 November 2009 to 24 Qctober 2010 are £31,575 57, which
are summansed on the attached schedule in the format prescribed by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals Remuneration totaling £20,000 has been drawn to date in accordance
with the resolution approved by creditors A Creditor's guide to Administrator's Fees can be
located in SIP ¢ (Statement of Insclvency Practice} which can be accessed through the website
of the Insolvency Practitioners Association, www insolvency-practitioners org uk Alternatively
please contact this office for a copy to be sent to you by post

The current hourly rates of staff and partners that were involved in this case are as follows

Pariners £270 - £290, Senor Professional Staff £110 - £220, and assistants and support staff £85 -
£100

Creditors have also approved our category 2 disbursements at the rate of 25 pence per letter, 15

| pence per photocapy and 40 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additional persons travelling n the
same car Details of the category 2 disbursements paid in the penod are shown on the attached
receipts and payments account The category 2 disbursements incurred by the Administrators for
the penod of the report 1s as follows
Letters and photocopying £520 35

11 Administrators’ Proposals
11 1 | attach a summary of the Admirustrators’ Proposals

If there ar matters that you wish to discuss with me, piease do not hesitate to contact me

Malcolm P Fitlmore
Joint Admimistrator of AlL Admin Limited
Dated 25 Qctober 2010




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No- 20709 of 2009

AIL Admin Limited (formerly Asset Interiors Limited) (In Administration) ("The Company'')
Company No 4158002

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986; and
Rule 2 33 of The Insolvency Act 1986

7

Admenistrators’ Proposals

Extract from full proposals

The following are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration Order made in

72

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

71

712

respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for their consileration and, iIf thought fit,
approval at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 8 January 2010

That we be given authonty to continue to manage the remaining affars of the Company in such manner as
we consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely f the Company were waund up (without first being n Admiristration)

That we be empowered to review all exishing contractual commuments and obligations of the Company
and, where necessary, cause the Company te determine (if not already terminated) any such contractual
commitments which, in our view, are not beneficial to the adrministration of the Company

That we be empowered to enter into and conclude negotiations with creditors and/or others as we consider
may asstst in the adrministration

That should the creditors s wish, 2 Committee of Creditors be elected 1n order to exercise the functions
conferred on it by the Insolvency Act 1986

That our remuneration for acting as Administratars be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in altending to matters ansing in the Admunistration and that the Admirustrators he at iberty
to draw fees up to actual trme costs incurred from time to tire from funds held by us  That detalls of the
remuneration drawn and time costs wifl be set out in the Administrators’ progress reports as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals  The present hourly charge out rates for principals
and stalf hkely 1o be involved i s case are set out as follows together wih details and charges for
Indtrect disbursements

771 Partners £270 - £290 Senior Professional Staff £110 - £220 and admimistrative and support staff
£85 - £100

772  Indrect disbursements to be charged at the rate of 25 pence per lefter, 15 pence per photocopy
and 40 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additional persons travelling in the same car

Costs as at § December 2009 are £5,374 plus VAT and are summarnsed on the attached schedule in
the format prescnbed by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals

That, If we so conclude 1s in the creditors interests, we convene further meetings of the creditors and
members ai such time as we may propose n order o put to them proposals for a CVA or 1o seek their
approval to any other proposals

That in the exercise of our powers and in doing anything where we believe It I1s appropriate or necessary to
seek the consent or approval of creditors and, where the law so sliows, any Committee of Creditors
elected will have the authornty to act on behalf of all creditors

That we may do all such other things as we, 1n our discretion, consider will preserve protect or enhance the
business and’or assets of the Company and/or are incidental to these proposals and their implementation

That we take and implement such other consequential decisions as, In our judgement, will benefit the
creditors of the Company

Once the objective of the Administration has been achieved, it 1s proposed that we make an appiication
to court for permission for the Administrators te distnbute the funds held to non-preferential creditors  [f
perrission 1s granted by the court, following the distribution to creditors, the Administrators propose to
file notrces pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with the Registrar of
Companies, following registration of the notice the Company will be dissclved after a penod of three
months  If the court does not grant the necessary permission, the Admmistrators will place the
Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation (CVL) or propose a CVA for the purposes of distributing
the remawung funds



713

714

If we determine that a CVL is the appropnate exit route, the proposed liqudators will be the current
Admunistrators but in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are advised that they
may nominate a different person or persons, provided that the nommation 1s made after receipt of such
proposals to put the Company into hquidation and before those proposals are approved

That as soon as we deem it appropriate, we seek a discharge of the Administration and our release as
Admurustrators Foliowing the filng of the Administrators’ final progress report to the Regstrar of
Companies both Admiustrators will deemed to be released from any further hability ansing from or
connected howsoever to the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986




e ————
20920'c8Y 2L BEG ©53 0102 1040120 ST J& SR juRg }¥ 90UR[EG
1o ce0 00 (10 €80'02) 05007 J0 PUS I8 AqRPUNEY 15J63U| PUR Ysadeg) Juey
02 '02# 8t BE 829 661
LU o] V€ 080 O xe ) induj |vA
8¢ 609 uswAey 1eA
00162 SIRINSUL
Zro5i 20 1YL Apupsy
EoRL 00 Z89 T4 soluBy) goneg
a0 0Te'e 00 096 ¥Z ey
06 g2y 0o 0Zr Bujpurog Asuaajosu)
0z ISt Butsjuanpy Aoines
noEl 00 EL yueag Auedwon
88 509 61 G09 sbmisod ¢ Butiden Bunuug
ELLH €L 1Ll SIIOH/AUSSISARS (AT
8Z B1b uNe3aYy iisedag ue anQ 1SauEu)
QQ o¢ sabreyd wueg
00000 02 00 000 02 UQREISUMLAY SIOIBASIIIUPY
AR L] sepjouabley) pesndag o) uawied
SINIRAVL

$3 10 £3 4 BL 669'EEC
L4 6la's xa nding 1vA,
iy i8p 1 punay/eleqay seiey
948 06 008 {s50J0)) panIzoRy 1sas9nl jueg
£198 L8 ¥68 FoUBINSU|
iSNE L S01'T Aumnoaiy
i 0y BG 285 21 salreyn aomasg
05 02501 £0 £56'C PaARIRY SluBY
86 9€L wued |8 Used
£0€80 02 I0E6002 153l ou| usoda( fuey
00 bI6'skL oD S¥E 86 SS3UISNE Jo 9jBS
B850 12 pramxy ainos oxereg G ERE]

STV | IS
1 1oiang jed vy
3 ¥ 3 3

DIOZ 18Q0J30 52 0} pLOZ 33G0I90 §2 B 00T 1aqWasoN 0Z poisad ay) o4
D30T AR 02 WO pOLisd Bif) 404 1uNe23y sluawded pue sydiedey SICRISIILIPY

{usnensivupy u)
{penw] Siouaiul 1955y Aatuc)] AP WRUPY 1Y

1U0N2ddV



Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

AlL Admin Ltd (formerly Asset (ntenors Linited)

Administration

| HOURS 1
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Sentor | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
wark Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 985 000 6512 15 38 9035 18,207 62 20152
Planning
Investigations Q25 000 205 Q00 230 523 50 22761
Realisation of 758 000 2907 ooo0 3085 6,853 85 22362
Assels
Creditors 367 000 17 08 000 2075 4,778 92 230 31
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 12 40 1240 1,211 68 97 72
Trading 0Qo cQo 000 000 000 0aQc 000
Total Fees
Clamed £ 4319 52 000 24 B59 97 2,396 08 31,575 87
T Hours 15 35 0oc 113 32 27 78 156 45
Average Rate 281 40 000 21939 86 24




LIQUIDATION CLAIM FORM

Name/Address of Debtor

AlL Admin Limited (formerly Asset Interiors Limited)
Trading address

Waterloo Court

10 Theed Place

Waterloo

London SE1 8ST

Name/Address of Creditor

Please provide us with an email contact address:

Amount of Claim (Please attach a detalled Statement of Account)

£

Brief Summary of Nature of Goods/Services Supplied

Do you clam any secunty? (Such as retention of title, fixed or floating charges, conditional
sale agreement, lease or hp interest etc) if so, please set out details

Yes/No

Signed Date
Position

Please give email address:

This form should be returned to Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1 Amberiey
Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL together with supporting
documentary evidence.



